No. 6528, so as to include the county borough of Wigan in the county of Lancaster.

2. Further contracts the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Area around Newton-le-Willows, so as to exclude the county borough of Wigan in the county of Lancaster.

Order No. 6531.

(Dated 5th January, 1945.)

Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Infected Areas) Special Order No. 6 of 1945.

Sübject.

Declares an area comprising the districts situate within approximately 15 miles of Birdlip, Gloucester, to be an Infected Area for the purpose of preventing the spreading of foot-and-mouth disease, to which Area the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Infected Areas Restrictions) Order of 1938 are applied. The Area subject to restrictions lies in the counties of Gloucester, Wilts and Worcester.

Order No. 6532.

(Dated 5th January, 1945.)

Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Infected Areas) Special Order No. 7 of 1945.

Subject.

Declares an area comprising the districts situate within approximately 15 miles of Hythe, Southampton, to be an Infected Area for the purpose of preventing the spreading of foot-and-mouth disease, to which Area the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Infected Areas Restrictions) Order of 1938 are applied. The Area subject to restrictions lies in the counties of Southampton and Wilts.

Order No. 6533.

(Dated 6th January, 1945.)

Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Infected Areas) Special Order No. 8 of 1945.

Subject.

Extends the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Area around Hythe, Southampton, declared by Order No. 6532, so as include the whole of the parish of Ringwood in the petty sessional division of Ringwood in the county of Southampton.

Copies of the above-mentioned Orders may be obtained from The Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Animal Health Division, 99, Gresham

Street (First Floor), London, E.C.2.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

Borth Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has prepared a draft Order under Part III of the Land Drainage Act, 1930,

making provision for the following matters:—

(i) The constitution of a separate drainage district to be known as the Borth Drainage District.

(2) The constitution of a drainage board for the said district to be known as the Borth Drainage Board.

(3) Certain matters supplemental thereto.

A copy of the draft Order and of the map referred to therein have been deposited at the Police Station, Borth, Cardiganshire, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business.

Copies of the draft Order without the map may be obtained on written application addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, at the address mentioned below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, within thirty-one days from the date of this notice. thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

D. B. Toye, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 23-25, Soho Square, London, W.1. 11th January, 1945.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930.

Old Haven (Pevensey) and Bulverhythe Stream Catchment Board.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, in exercise of the powers con-ferred upon him under Section 4 (3) of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, proposes to make an Order confirming a Scheme submitted to him by the Old Haven (Pevensey) and Bulverhythe Stream Catchment. Board, under Section 4 (1) (a) of the Act, consequent upon the variation of the statutory map of the Catchment Area, so far as relates to the extent of the main river, by the Minister on the twenty-third day of May nineteen hundred and forty-four, for the transfer to the Catchment Board of all such rights, powers, duties, obligations and liabilities (including liabilities incurred in connection with works) over or in connection with those watercourses which by the said variation became part of the main river. by the said variation became part of the main river, as were immediately before the commencement of the said Act vested in or to be discharged by any drain-age authority, and of any property held by such authority for the purpose of, or in connection with,

authority for the purpose of, or in connection with, any function so transferred.

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme, as slightly amended, at the Office of the Clerk of the Catchment Board, I, Upper Lake, Battle, Sussex, for public inspection for a period of thirty-one days from the date of this notice, and may be inspected during the ondinary hours of business.

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, at the address mentioned below.

mentioned below.

Any objection to the draft Order shall be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, within thirty-one days from the date of this notice.

D. B. Toye, Principal Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 23-25, Soho Square, London, W.1. 11th January, 1945.

INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of West Goscote in the County of Leicester, as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at The Magistrate's Court, Country Buildings, Loughborough on Thursday, the 8th day of February, 1945, at 11 o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the Division of West Goscote aforesaid.

C. H. Wakely, F. A. Slee.

Inland Revenue Somerset House, London. 9th January, 1945.

INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of Henstead, in the County of Norfolk, as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at the Shirehall, Norwich, on Saturday, the 10th day of February, 1945, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, for the purposes of choosing fit and proper persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the Division of Henstead aforesaid.

C. H. Wakely.

C. H. Wakely."
F. A. Slee.

Inland Revenue, Somerset House, London. 9th January, 1945.